

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01148-HYJ-PJG

JOCELYN BENSON in her official
capacity as Secretary of the State of
MICHIGAN and the STATE OF
MICHIGAN.

Hon. Hala Jarbou

Defendants.

**United States' Memorandum of Law in Opposition
to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND.....	5
II.	LEGAL STANDARDS.....	5
III.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	The United States has a valid legal claim under the Civil Rights Act of 1960.	7
1.	The language of the Civil Rights Act of 1960 unambiguously permits the requests.....	7
2.	The United States has sufficiently pled a claim for relief under Title III of the Civil Rights Act.	9
3.	The United States is entitled to unredacted “copying” and “reproduction” of Defendants’ electronic federal election records.	11
B.	The United States has a valid legal claim under HAVA.	14
1.	Defendant’s refusal to provide complete information is sufficient for a HAVA claim.	14
C.	The United States has a valid legal claim under the NVRA.....	166
D.	The United States is complying with applicable privacy laws.....	166
E.	The E-Government Act and Driver’s Privacy Protection Act do not apply. 199	
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers</i> , 187 F. Supp. 848 (M.D. Ala. 1960)	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bassett v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	15
<i>Coal. for Open Democracy v. Scanlan</i> , No. 24-CV-312-SE, 2025 WL 1503937 (D.N.H. May 27, 2025), appeal docketed, No. 25-1585 (1st Cir. June 17, 2025)	13
<i>Coleman v. Kennedy</i> , 313 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1963)	8, 12
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Vélez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925)	8, 9
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Elec. Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Ass'n of Citizens Councils of La.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 846 (W.D. La. 1960)	15
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> 343 U.S. 562 (1952).....	9
<i>United States v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 269 (1929).....	8
<i>Crook v. S.C. Election Comm'n</i> , No. 2025-CP-40-06539 (Richland Cty. Comm. Pleas Oct. 1, 2025).....	13, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2725.....	20
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	12, 16

52 U.S.C. § 20701.....	5, 7, 11, 13
52 U.S.C. § 20702.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20703.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20704.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20705.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20706.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	12, 13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-449, 74 Stat. 86 (1960).....	7
Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002)	19
Pub. L. No. 93-579, § 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	18

Regulations

28 CFR § 0.51.....	17
28 CFR § 0.50.....	17
64 Fed. Reg. 73585-02 (Dec. 30, 1999)	17
66 Fed. Reg. 8425-02 (Jan. 31, 2001)	17
68 Fed. Reg. 47610-01 (Aug. 11, 2003).....	17
70 Fed. Reg. 43904-01 (July 29, 2005)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 57194 (Nov. 4, 2009).....	17
82 Fed. Reg. 24147-01 (May 25, 2017)	17

Legislative Materials

106 Cong. Rec. 7767.....	8
148 Cong. Rec. S10512 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	15
H.R. Rep. 107-329(I) (2001)	14
